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SELL
Fair Value Estimate: 

N12.82

Current price (N) 17.00

Shares Outstanding (mn) 1,878

Market Cap (N'mn) 31,929

52-week high (N) 17.85

52-week low (N) 16.00

Trailing EPS (N) 0.24

Forward EPS (N) 1.75

Forward PE (X) 9.72

Justified PE Multiple (X) 7.33

Stock Data

Stock Data FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022F

P/E 34.27x 71.00x 9.72x

P/BV 2.36x 2.34x 2.34x

PBT Margin 1% 3% 9%

PAT Margin 3% 1% 6%

RoE 7% 3% 7%

Dividend Yield 1% 3% 6%
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Price movement

Event

Following a record performance in 2021, Cadbury (“the Company”) started off the

financial year with a strong 43% revenue growth to N12.79bn in Q1 2022. Also,

Cadbury reported a marked increase in profit before tax by 538% to N2.20bn. Profit

after tax also grew by 538% YoY at N1.54bn.

Price Increases Ease Cost Pressures

According to the revenue breakdown, the refreshment segment, which accounted for

71% of total revenue, grew the most by 60% to N9.08bn while the confectionary

segment recorded a 16% growth to N3.42bn. However, the intermediate cocoa

product segment declined marginally by 2% to N291mn.

Cost of sales grew by 29% to N9.56bn on the back of higher input cost. We believe

that inflationary pressures in the global market, triggered by the sustained geopolitical

tensions, resulted in higher commodity prices including cocoa–a key raw material for

the company. However, gross margin expanded by 800 basis points, suggesting that

the Company achieved an effective pricing in Q1 2022. In absolute terms, gross profit

grew by 117% to N3.32bn.

Operating Efficiencies Boost Profit Margins

Operating expense grew by 14% to N1.32bn on the back of higher selling &

distribution expense (+14% to N1.01bn) and administrative expense (+14% to

N312mn).

Despite the rise in operating expense, operating margin expanded by 1,100 basis

points to 15%, underscoring the Company’s operating efficiency and the impact of

operating leverage. On the back of margin expansion, operating profit grew by 496%

YoY to N1.92bn in Q1 2022. The improved profitability filtered through the bottomline.

Outlook

Cadbury’s Q1 2022 performance was significantly above what we expected. Although

we expected the Company to increase prices, the magnitude of the actual price

increase was higher than our expectations. The material decline in the Company’s

cost margin evidenced this. The need to make the price adjustments became

necessary following the cumulative impact of rising input costs due to supply chain

disruptions and geopolitical conflict in Eastern Europe. Both developments have led

to higher prices in the global commodities market. In addition, heightened domestic

inflationary pressures do not bode well for most manufacturing companies in Nigeria.

In the subsequent quarters, we project an improved revenue growth and net margin

expansion. We expect a combination of operating leverage and cost optimisation to

drive the net margin expansion. In the medium term, however, we see topline growth

moderating from high single-digit to low double-digit. This is because we expect

consumers to react to higher prices. We also foresee increased competitive

pressures in the industry. Operating expense grew by 14% to N1.32bn on the back of

higher selling & distribution expense (+14% to N1.01bn) and administrative expense

(+14% to N312mn).

Despite the rise in operating expenses, the operating margin expanded by 1,100

basis points to 15%, underscoring the Company’s operating efficiency and the impact

of operating leverage. On the back of margin expansion, operating profit grew by

496% YoY to N1.92bn in Q1 2022.
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Our FY 2022 earnings per share forecast is N1.75 (previous: N0.50), with an expected

N1.00 dividend (FY 2021: N0.40)–which implies a 60% dividend payout. At the current

profitability trend and robust liquidity levels, we believe that the Company can declare as

much as our dividend forecast.

We estimate a N12.82 fair value for the stock, using a blend of discounted cash flow,

discounted dividend, and enterprise valuation methodologies. Based on our fair value

estimate, the justified price to earnings ratio (P/E) of the stock is 7.33x. At current market

price of N17.00, the stock trades at a forward P/E of 9.72x. Effectively, the stock

currently trades at a premium to our fair value. Therefore, we recommend a SELL. Since

the beginning of the year, the stock has risen by 93%.

Financial Performance Summary

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research
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Income Statement (N’mn) Q1 2022 Q1 2021 % Change

Revenue 12,789 8,920 43%

Cost of Sales (9,556) (7,431) 29%

Gross Profit 3,233 1,490 117%

Other income (expenses) 17 0 284533%

Operating income 3,250 1,490 118%

Selling and distribution expenses (1,015) (893) 14%

Administrative expense (312) (274) 14%

Operating expenses (1,327) (1,167) 14%

Operating profit 1,923 323 496%

Finance income 376 23 1566%

Finance cost (97) 0 100%

Profit before tax 2,202 345 538%

Tax (661) 0 100%

Profit after tax 1,542 345 347%

Balance Sheet Information (N’mn) 3M 2022 FY 2021 % Change

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 13,476 13,018 4%

Right of use assets 18 21 -17%

Intangible assets 12 13 -12%

Total non-current assets 13,505 13,053 3%

Current assets

Inventories 8,997 4,292 110%

Trade and other receivables 4,897 9,794 -50%

Prepayments 1,063 1,490 -29%

Cash and cash equivalents 20,890 7,044 197%

Total current assets 35,847 22,620 20%

Total Assets 49,352 35,673 38%

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 6,550 6,596 -1%

Deferred income 758 758 0%

Employee benefits 701 668 5%

Lease liabilities 3 5 -31%

Total non-current liabilities 8,012 8,027 0%

Current liabilities

Borrowings 6,341 6,596 -4%

Current tax liabilities 771 758 2%

Trade and other payables 19,048 668 2751%

Lease liabilities 2 5 -66%

Total current liabilities 26,161 8,027 226%

Total liabilities 34,174 16,054 113%

Net Assets 13,712 13,636 1%
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Financial Projection

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Income statement (NGN mn) FY 2021 FY 2022F FY 2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F

Revenue 42,372 53,994 59,652 65,669 71,046 76,318

EBITDA 1,855 5,960 6,374 7,112 6,307 7,160

EBIT 2,105 2,224 2,240 2,392 2,479 2,479

Profit before taxation (PBT) 1,098 4,832 4,978 5,872 5,230 6,312

Net profit (PAT) 450 3,286 3,385 3,993 3,556 4,292

EPS (N) 0.24 1.75 1.80 2.13 1.89 2.29

DPS (N) 0.50 1.00 1.29 1.52 1.35 1.71

Balance sheet (NGN mn) FY 2021 FY 2022F FY 2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F

Current assets 30,636 34,595 35,334 35,777 30,007 30,467

Non-current assets 13,053 13,506 13,133 12,605 11,860 11,062

Total assets 43,688 48,100 48,467 48,382 41,867 41,529

Current liabilities 22,025 24,670 23,579 22,633 20,672 18,585

Non-current liabilities 8,027 7,447 7,398 6,687 1,434 1,435

Shareholders’ equity 13,636 16,008 17,515 19,086 19,785 21,533

Book value per share (N) 7.27 8.52 9.33 10.16 10.53 11.46 

Cash flow statement (NGN mn) FY 2021 FY 2022F FY 2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F

Cash from operating activities 5,402 7,915 5,921 6,948 5,791 5,837

Cash from investing activities (726) (1,313) (739) (436) (130) 91

Cash from financing activities 6,697 269 (2,186) (3,333) (8,670) (2,262)

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash 6,645 3,524 (550) (813) (6,959) (754)

Free cash flow (908) 2,370 837 1,388 305 (233)

Ratio analysis FY 2021 FY 2022F FY 2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F

EBITDA margin 4% 11% 11% 11% 9% 9%

Operating margin 1% 8% 7% 8% 6% 6%

ROE 3% 22% 20% 22% 18% 21%

ROA 1% 7% 7% 8% 8% 10%

Dividend payout ratio (%) 209% 57% 72% 72% 72% 75%



Disclaimer & Disclosures
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The value of any investment is subject to fluctuations, i.e. may rise and fall. Past performance is no guide to the

future. The rate of exchange between currencies may cause the value of an investment to increase or decrease.

Hence investors may not get back the full value of their original investment.

Investment Recommendation

WSTC uses a 3-tier recommendation system for stocks under coverage: Buy, Hold, and Sell.

• Buy Rating: estimated fair value is ≥15% above current market price.

• Hold Rating: estimated change in price is between -10% and 15% of current market price.

• Sell Rating: estimated change in price is ≤ -10% of current market price.

This document is not an offer to buy or sell any security. This document does not provide individually tailored

investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and objectives of

persons who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will depend on an investor’s circumstances

and objectives. The investments and shares referred to in this document may not be suitable for all investors.

This document is based on information WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC) received from publicly available reports

and industry sources. WSTC may not have verified all of this information with third parties. Neither WSTC nor its

shareholders, directors, employees or advisors can guarantee the accuracy, reasonableness or completeness of

the information received from any sources consulted for this publication; and neither WSTC nor its shareholders,

directors, employees or advisers accept any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss

howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this

document. This document is not to be relied upon and should not be a substitute for the exercise of independent

judgment.

This document includes certain statements, estimates and projections concerning the anticipated future

performance of securities listed on the Nigerian Stock Exchange and as to the market for these shares. Such

statements, estimates and projections are based on information that we consider reliable and may reflect various

assumptions made concerning anticipated economic developments, which have not been independently verified

and may or may not prove correct. No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy of such statements,

estimates and projections or as to their appropriateness for the purpose intended and it should not be relied upon

as such. Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only and may change

without notice. Other third parties may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different

conclusions from, the information presented in this report. Those reports reflect the different assumptions, views

and analytical methods of the analysts who prepared them.

This document is for information purposes only and private circulation. No portion of this document may be

reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of WSTC.

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.

WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC) is a Dealing Member of the Nigerian Exchange (NGX) and is registered with the

Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC) to conduct Financial Advisory, Fund/Portfolio Management, and

Brokerage & Dealing in Nigeria. Therefore, we may deal in any securities listed on the NGX.

WSTC Securities Limited registered office is at 2, Maitama Sule Street, South West Ikoyi, Lagos, Nigeria.

Phone: +234 (0) 9062513716

Website: www.wstc.com.ng

© WSTC Securities Limited 2022.


